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Appendix A
Guidelines For Writing or Critiquing Research Articles

1. Give a general overview of the study.

2. Critique the Literature Review
a. Was the literature summarized?
b. Did they make a good case for doing the study?
c. Do they explicitly state their question, aims, hypotheses, etc.
d. Art the independent, dependent and extraneous variables clear? (May also find this in methods section.)

3. Critique the Methods
a. Design
i. What was the design?
ii. Is there good rationale for using the design?
iii. What are the strengths and weaknesses of the design?
iv. If it is an RCT, did they use the CONSORT guidelines?

b. Sample
i. What was the sampling frame?
ii. Were the inclusion/exclusion criteria identified?
iii. What sampling methods were used? 
iv. Was there rationale for the sampling method?
v. What was the response rate?
vi. Was there a power analysis?
vii. Was the sample large enough?
viii. Were the characteristics of the sample described?
ix. Was the sample representative of the population studying?
x. Who is it generalizable to?

c. 
Procedures
i. How did they recruit subjects?
ii. Was there an intervention?
iii. Was there a similar intervention in the control/comparison group?
iv. Was there “blinding”?
v. Was there a potential for bias?
vi. Was there human studies approval?
vii. Are there any ethical concerns?
· Was informed consent obtained from the subjects?
· If the subjects were incompetent to give consent, did their legally authorized representative give consent?
· Were the subjects’ rights protected during sampling & data collection & analyses?
· Was the privacy of subjects protected during study & in final report?
· Was the benefit risk ratio of the study acceptable?

d. Measures
i. Did they clearly define the measures for the independent, dependent, and extraneous variables?
ii. Did they use previously tested instruments?
iii. Did they give reliability and validity data for the instruments?
iv. What kind of an effect size did they get? 

e. Data Analysis Section
i. Would normally determine if the statistical tests they used were appropriate, 
ii. Will not do that for this course? 

4. Critique of Results
a) Did they describe the sample?
b) If it is an RCT or has comparison groups, did they show whether the groups were similar?
c) Did they control for extraneous variables? 

5. Critique of Discussion
a) Did they relate the results back to their study question or aims?
b) Can they make a causal inference?  (cause and effect)
c) Did they go back to the literature and explain the results? 
d) Was there application to practice?
e) What “level” of evidence was provided?
f) Did they discuss the limitations of the study?


Appendix B
Potential Journals for a Paper

	Journal
	Number of times we cited it
	Impact Factor
	Papers similar to ours
	Potential Reviewers

	Annals Internal Med
	2
	16.5
	Yes 
3200 words
REJECTED

	

	Prev Medicine
	5
	3.8
	Yes
3500 words
Similar paper to ours
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Ann Behav Med
	1
	4.2
	yes
	

	Soc Gen Int Med
	1
	3.0
	Yes-our implementation paper there
3000 words
	

	J Hops Med
	2
	1.4
	Yes
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Archives In Med
	3
	10.6
	no
	

	Am J of Medicine
	1
	5.4
	no
	

	Am J Prev Med
	3
	5.1
	no
	

	Behav Res Therapy
	1
	4.6
	no
	

	Am J Prev med
	3
	5.1
	no
	

	J Family Medicine
	1
	1.5
	no
	

	Int. J Behav Ned
	1
	1.9
	no
	

	Am J Hlth Prom
	2
	??
	no
	





Appendix C
Sample Review and Responses to Reviewers
Effectiveness of the Tobacco Tactics Program in the Department of Veterans Affairs Annals of Behavioral Medicine
ABM-D-13-00311

Thank you for this thoughtful review.  The suggestions are addressed below and in the resubmitted manuscript.  

Reviewer #1

General comments
1. This is a wonderful study, using a population-based approach to evaluate the effectiveness of a system change to increase delivery of evidence-based tobacco cessation treatment.
Thank you. 

2. Translating effective interventions into routine practice is really difficult and this paper is a model for how to do it and how to evaluate it.
Thank you. 

3. Readers will likely not know what the Tobacco Tactics program includes. I am all for “branding” but list the main intervention components in the abstract. In the Introduction, you could say “…the nurse-administered Tobacco Tactics intervention (nurse-delivered tobacco treatment plus patient support materials)”.
Good point.  Additional information on the Tobacco Tactics program has been added to the abstract and introduction.  

Specific comments
1. Page 2, line 46 – Add a citation for PRECEDE-PROCEED.
A reference for the PRECEDE-PROCEED model has been added to the manuscript.  

2. Page 2, lines 6-8 – Sentence 1 is a bit confusing as it makes it seem like the whole paper is about smokers with psychiatric illness or substance abuse. It is certainly an important group but I would suggest not starting the paper with just this focus.
More general information about smoking and Veterans has been added to the introduction.  

3. Page 3, line 17 – It would help to have more detail than “approximately six months post-discharge”. If you’re able to state a range (and it is reasonable), it would be stronger.
A follow-up survey and urinary cotinine strip were mailed 6-months post-discharge.  A modified Dillman approach was used to follow smokers (e.g., send survey, one-week follow-up postcard, 4-week follow-up survey, 7-week phone call).  The window for returned 6-month surveys and cotinine tests ranged from 5-12 months.  This has been clarified in the manuscript.  

4. Page 5, lines 42-55 – Reading sequentially, I was going to say that the enrollment part could use more detail. However, towards the end of this section, reference is made to Table 1 which helped clarify everything. I would refer to Table 1 at the beginning of this section as this is what many people will want to say. I would also suggest commenting in the text and adding to the figure the percent who enrolled at each site out of those eligible, so I can be reassured that there were not big site to site differences.
These are all very good suggestions.  Figure 1 is now referred to at the beginning of the enrollment section.  Details have been added on the percent eligible and the percent that responded by study site in the “Results/Enrollment” section and percentages have been added to the Figure.

5. Page 6, lines 8-16 – I would suggest rounding all the numbers to the nearest integer. It is easy to read and the extra precision is not necessary.
Numbers have been rounded to the nearest integer.  

6. Page 6, lines 35-52 – Consider moving this paragraph after the multivariable paragraph, since this paragraph really is about Table 3.
Actually, the propensity score was used in both Tables 2 and 3, therefore the development of the propensity score should precede the results given in both these tables.  The title of Table 2 has been relabeled to reflect that the propensity score was used. 

7. Figure 1 – Why did there end up being so few post-intervention subjects at Detroit? If it is because fewer were asked to participate, that is fine. If it is because there was a very low response rate, that is a bigger issue and would need to be discussed.
The most likely reason for the lower number of post-intervention patients in Detroit was that it took longer to train the nurses there as only a few at a time could be released due to the severe nursing shortage in this inner-city hospital; thus, the post-intervention period was simply shorter in Detroit and fewer patients were recruited.  Enrollment rates were 462/631 (73%) in Ann Arbor, 301/537 (56%) in Detroit, and 307/470 (65%) in Indianapolis.  Six-month response rates among the non-deceased participants were 61% overall including 57% in the Ann Arbor site, 57% in the Detroit site, and 72% in the Indianapolis site.  This has been added to the results and limitations sections.     

8. Table 3 – The title says “Unadjusted and propensity-adjusted…” but I do not see the unadjusted rates. 
The title has been corrected to read “Propensity-adjusted…”




Appendix D
Sample Paper Bank 
October 2014

	INSMOKE 

	
	
	

	Paper
	Journal
	Submission Date/Reviewers
	Status

	Volunteer Program
	1) Tobacco Induced Diseases (1.50)
2) Prevention of Chronic Disease
3) Health Educ Res
4) Journal of Telemedicine Telecare

	Tobacco Induced Diseases: 8/12/2014

Reviewers:
Mark VanderWeg, PhD;
Paul Barnett, PhD; 
Anna McDaniel, PhD, RN, FAAN
	Revise and resubmit 11/18/2014 – in progress; money is set aside for this publication Jason Pau (Jason.Pau@va.gov) needs update on progress, last update given 11/24/14

12-22-14 Sent back again with a few minor comments
Accepted and Published

	Racial/Demographic Differences  
	
	
	Carrie, Devon


	Tobacco Tactics per unit analysis
	
	
	

	TRINITY

	
	
	

	Paper
	Journal
	Submission Date/Reviewers
	Status

	Recruitment

	
	
	Pick new journal 

	Implementation (include nurse data, raw quit rates)
	1. JGIM
2. Implementation Science
	Submitted to JGIM on 6/27/2014

Reviewers:
Mark VanderWeg, PhD;
Scott Sherman, MD, MPH; 
Russell Glasgow, PhD

Still under review on 9/5/2014
Rejected 9/11/2014

	JGIM rejected on 9/11/2014.  Sonia wants to call editor.
Editor re-reviewed and rejected 12-21-14

To resubmit to Implementation Science



